

**Smt. Pushpa Sharma & ors. vs. State of H.P. & ors.**  
**LPA No.11 of 2024**

**12.12.2024.** Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General & Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2- State.

Mr. Parmod Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.3/ applicant.

Mr. Pardeep Kumar Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 4 to 19.

Mr. R.K. Bawa, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate for proforma respondents No.55 to 59, 61 & 64.

Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate for proforma respondents No. 50, 51, 53, 54, 72, 74, 75, 78 to 81, 83, 85 & 86.

**CMP No. 19488 of 2024.**

Since the applicant-Bank is facing shortage of staff on key functional posts, therefore, we permit the applicant-Bank to convene a Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC) to promote the officers from the feeder category of Assistant Managers to the post of Managers and from the feeder category of Managers to the post of Senior Managers respectively, which, promotion(s), however, shall be subject to the final outcome of the appeal. The application stands disposed of.

**LPA No.11 of 2024.**

List on 02.1.2025. In the meanwhile, unserved private respondents are ordered to be served through Managing Director of H.P. State Cooperative Bank.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Acting Chief Justice**

**(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)**  
**Judge**

**December 12, 2024.**  
*(yogesh/ pankaj)*