

**Pushpa Sharma & Ors. vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
a/w connected matters**

Item No. D-1

LPAs No. 11 to 16 of 2024

LPA No. 11 of 2024

19.12.2025 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2-State.

Mr. Parmod Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pardeep Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.4 to 19.

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for proforma respondents No. 55 to 59, 61 & 64.

Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for respondents No. 50, 51, 53, 54, 72, 74, 75, 78 to 81, 83, 85 & 86.

LPA No. 12 to 2024

Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2-State.

Mr. Parmod Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pardeep Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 4 to 42.

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for proforma respondents No. 79, 80 to 83, 85 & 88.

Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for respondents No. 74, 75, 77, 78, 96 to 99, 101 to 110.

LPA No. 13 of 2024

Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2-State.

Mr. Parmod Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pardeep Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 4 to 19.

Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for proforma respondents No. 22, 24, 27 to 30, 33, 35 to 37, 40, 43 to 47, 49, 51 to 54, 56, 60 to 63, 65 to 68, 71, 72, 74, 75, 80, 81, 91 & 92.

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for proforma respondents No. 94 to 98, 100 & 103.

LPA No. 14 of 2024

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2-State.

Mr. Parmod Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pardeep Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 4 to 19.

Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for proforma respondents No. 22, 24, 27 to 30, 33, 35 to 37, 40, 43 to 47, 49, 51 to 54, 56, 60 to 63, 65 to 68, 71, 72, 74, 75, 80, 81, 91 & 92.

Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for respondents No. 93, 94, 96, 97, 107 to 110, 112 to 117, 118 to 121.

LPA No. 15 of 2024

Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2-State.

Mr. Parmod Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pardeep Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 4 to 42.

Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for proforma respondents No. 46, 48, 50 to 57, 59 to 61, 64, 65, 67 to 71, 73, 75 to 78, 80, 84 to 92, 95, 98, 104, 105, 115, 116 & 117.

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for proforma respondents No. 118 to 122 & 124 to 127.

LPA No. 16 of 2024

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2-State.

Mr. Parmod Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pardeep Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 4 to 42.

Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for proforma respondents No. 46, 48, 50 to 61, 64, 65, 67 to 71, 73, 75 to 78, 80, 84 to 87, 89 to 92, 95, 96, 98, 99, 104, 105, 115 & 116.

Mr. Paras Dhaulta, Advocate, for respondents No. 117, 120, 121, 131 to 134, 136 to 145.

Notices issued for the service of respondents No. 22, 23, 29, 33, 36, 37, 44, 47, 60, 63, 71, 76, 77, 82 and 84 have been received back duly served.

2. Notice issued for the service of respondent No. 45 is still awaited. The same be awaited till the next date of hearing.

3. List on **02.01.2026**. Amended memo of parties be filed in the meantime.

(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

19th December, 2025_(sanjeev)